



DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY
NAVAL AIR STATION WHIDBEY ISLAND
3730 NORTH CHARLES PORTER AVENUE
OAK HARBOR, WASHINGTON 98278-5000

5720
Ser N01J/1275
April 27, 2018

Maryon Attwood, President
Citizens of Ebey's Reserve
P.O. Box 202
Coupeville, WA 98239

Dear Ms. Attwood:

This letter responds to your Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) request of March 23, 2018, in which you seek the following:

1. Regarding Field Carrier Landing Practice (FCLP) events conducted by EA-18G aircraft stationed at NAS Whidbey Island; does one "landing" mean one completed FCLP circuit and hence two operations or does one "landing" mean one operation?
2. Request additional records for a tabulation of the number of Field Carrier Landing Practice (FCLP) events conducted by EA-18G aircraft at airfields other than Ault Field or at Outlying Field Coupeville for the entirety of calendar year (CY) 2017.
3. Number of EA-18G FCLP landings logged at airfields other than NASWI (Ault Field and OLF Coupeville) for CY 2015, 2016 and 2017, and the names of those other airfields.

Your request was assigned local tracking number 2018-31538-013 and forwarded to Commander, Electronic Attack Wing, United States Pacific Fleet for review and response.

Pursuant to procedures established in Secretary of the Navy Instruction (SECNAVINST) 5720.42F, our search for responsive records encompasses only those records in existence as of March 23, 2018.

I have reviewed the attached document, which is responsive to your request, and is released to you in its entirety. There are no assessable fees associated with the processing of your request.

Any questions concerning this matter should be directed to Mr. Kevin Secord, Paralegal Specialist at (360) 257-8803.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink that reads "Sarah R. Dorsett".

S. R. DORSETT
Lieutenant, JAGC, U.S. Navy
Staff Judge Advocate
By direction of the
Commanding Officer

Enclosure: Requested material (1 page)

CVWP EA-18G FCLP LANDINGS LOGGED AT FIELDS OTHER THAN AULT FIELD AND OLF COUPEVILLE

	CY17
JAN	337
FEB	100
MAR	28
APR	306
MAY	56
JUN	216
JUL	142
AUG	-
SEP	-
OCT	794
NOV	580
DEC	172
	<hr/>
	2,731

CVWP EA-18G FCLP LANDINGS LOGGED AT FIELDS OTHER THAN AULT FIELD AND OLF COUPEVILLE

	CY15	CY16	CY17	
KNLC	143	-	-	KNLC: NAS Lemore
KNFE	402	63	218	KNFE: NALF Pentress
KNJK	2,993	2,567	1,806	KNJK: NAF El Centro
KNTU	344	356	240	KNTU: NAS Oceana
KNZY	171	282	401	KNZY: NAS North Island
KNUC	109	-	8	KNUC: NALF San Clemente Island
KNFL	9	7	20	KNFL: NAS Fallon
KNKX	69	12	-	KNKX: MCAS Miramar
KNBG	-	1	-	KNBG: NAS/JRB New Orleans
KNTD	9	-	-	KNTD: NAS Point Mugu
KNGU	-	168	38	KNGU: NAS Norfolk

Aircrew do not log "operations," they only log landings. In regard to this, the requestor asked for clarification: "Does one 'landing' mean one completed FCLP circuit and hence two operations or does one 'landing' mean one operation?" Each of the landings listed describes the FCLP approach and landing logged. So, if there are 8 approaches and landing during the flight, 8 FCLP type landings are logged.